corn prices to nearly double, increasing to $417.89. This increase in corn price is higher than that found
in a previous study by Tokgoz et al. [31], which showed that, when conditions like those in the 2012
drought arose under an ethanol mandate scenario, this would cause corn prices to increase by 43.8%.
On the other hand, we found that corn prices would only increase by 12% when relaxing the ethanol
RFS mandate by 50% under the same drought situation.

Collectively this shows that a RFS waiver would significantly reduce the spike in corn price.
The impact of the drought on soybean prices was found to be smaller (i.e., 4% increase). In addition,
relaxing the corn ethanol mandates increased soybean prices (i.e., 15%). This is likely due to the
biodiesel mandates, a main use of soybeans, as they were not altered and there was a reduced supply
of corn oil, pushing soybean oil prices higher. Commodities that are not directly used for energy
production (e.g., sorghum, rice, etc.) were also impacted by the RFS mandates, as the price changes are
generally higher in the full RFS scenario compared with the prices under the relaxed mandate (Table 2).
Finally, the beef price was also impacted due to increasing feeding costs, with the mandate relaxation
lowering this effect.

Sustainability 2017, 9, 2056 9 of 14

Table 2. Corn and Soybean Price Results for 2015 under a 2012-like Supply Reduction.

Price ($/MT) Full RFS2,
Normal Yield

Effects of 2012 Production Short-Fall Scenarios

Full RFS2 and
Short-Fall %∆ from Base

Relaxed
RFS2 by 50%

and Short-Fall
%∆ from Base

Corn $215.87 $417.89 94% $242.35 12%
Soybeans $413.95 $429.10 4% $477.78 15%

Wheat $245.49 $374.49 52% $251.30 2%
Sorghum $208.92 $402.07 92% $234.24 12%

Rice $307.72 $372.78 21% $306.92 0%
Oats $278.10 $363.32 31% $318.84 15%

Barley $236.85 $334.02 41% $237.22 0%
Fed Beef * $10.89 $11.89 9% 11.44 5%

Note: *: Fed beef price is in $ per kg.

Table 3 summarizes the production and price indices for these scenarios across all crops, where the
base case indices were set to 100. Note that the mandate causes all prices to rise by 34.7% relative to the
base case, but relaxation reduced this impact to 9.6%. Additionally, the mandate causes all production
to decline by about 14%, but mandate relaxation causes production to fall by slightly less (13%). Also,
livestock production declined by 8.5% to 9.1% and prices increased by 12% to 13%. Mandate relaxation
lowers these effects, with a 2.1% to 2.3% quantity reduction and a 6.4% to 6.8% price increase.